

IN THE
**MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT
OF APPEALS AT YALE**

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JOSEPH O. MASTERMAN
ZAYN SIDDIQUE
Counsel of Record

*127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. PETITIONER WAS PROPERLY CONVICTED UNDER SECTION 875(c) FOR TRANSMITTING COMMUNICATIONS CONTAINING TRUE THREATS.....	12
A. The Plain Text of Section 875(c) Requires Only Proof of a General Intent to Transmit a Threatening Communication	13
B. The Phrase “Communication Containing a True Threat” Does Not Require Proof Of a Subjective Intent to Threaten	15
C. Because Section 875(c) Is Unambiguous, Background Canons of Statutory Interpretation Do Not Require Proof of Subjective Intent	21
D. Imposing a Subjective Intent Requirement on Section 875(c) Contravenes Congressional Intent to Protect Individuals from Fear and Harm	23
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT STATEMENTS THAT A REASONABLE PERSON WOULD FIND THREATENING	26
A. This Court Has Established that True Threats Fall Outside the First Amendment Because of Their Harmful Objective Effects	26
B. Analogous Categories of Proscribable Speech Rely on an Objective Standard to Distinguish Between Protected and Harmful Expression	32
C. <i>Virginia v. Black</i> Confirms that the First Amendment Requires Only an Objective Standard for Proscribing True Threats	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	33
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	14
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	22
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	34, 35
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	29
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	31
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	passim
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	32

<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	22
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2819 (2014)	9
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	35
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	26
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	30, 31
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	37
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	19
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	34
<i>In re Sinclair</i> , 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	29
<i>Latour v. Riverside Beaver School District</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-1076, 2005 WL 2106562 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2005)	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	22
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	18
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	35
<i>Metz v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 780 F.2d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	7

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	33
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	22
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	35
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	35
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	33
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	passim
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	29
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	28
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	23
<i>Rosen v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 29 (1896)	19
<i>Roy v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15

<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	32
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	35
<i>United States v. Alaboud</i> , 347 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	12, 31
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	22
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 14, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 46 F.3d 1127 (4th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 702 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994)	7

<i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Detroit Timber & Lumber Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 321 (1906).....	7
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , No. CRIM.A. 11-13, 2011 WL 5024284 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396, 406 (1973).....	37
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 974 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 457 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>United States v. Himelwright</i> , 42 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 923 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 104 F.3d 76 (5th Cir. 1997).....	7, 14

<i>United States v. Nicklas</i> , 713 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 910 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Whiffen</i> , 121 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.4d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984).....	18
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	passim
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	29, 30
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	12, 27, 28

<i>Wilkes v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 964 (1984)	24
---	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 115 (2012)	18
§ 119(a) (2012)	10, 15
§ 875(b) (2012)	10, 14
§ 875(c) (2012)	passim
§ 875(d) (2012)	10, 15
§ 879 (2012)	18
§ 879(a) (2012)	21
§ 2113(a) (2012)	13
Pub. L. No. 72-274, 47 Stat. 649 (1932)	24
Pub. L. No. 76-76, 53 Stat. 742 (1939)	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (1996)	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bethlehem Area School District, https://www.beth.k12.pa.us/District/OurSchool	5
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	10, 17
Graeme R. Newman, <i>Bomb Threats in Schools</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Aug. 2011), http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/Publications/e061120371_POP_BombThreatsinSchools.pdf	25
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>Threats and Meanings: How the Facts Govern First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2006)	37
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, National Institute of Justice and the Centers of Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Extent Nature and Consequence of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (2000)	25
S. Rep. No. 349 (1939)	24
<i>Threatening Communications: Hearing Before the Comm. on the Post Office and Post Roads</i> , 76th Cong. 4 (1939) (statement of William W. Barron, Dept. of Justice)	24
Zechariah Chafee, <i>Freedom of Speech in War Time</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919)	12
